## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 591 Engrossed

2020 Regular Session

Larvadain

**Abstract:** Adds members who are submitted by different organizations to the La. Sickle Cell Commission who shall be appointed by the governor and provides for a meeting location for the commission to hold meetings.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the La. Sickle Cell Commission established within the La. Dept. of Health shall be composed of 11 members who are appointed by the governor.

Proposed law increases the number of members of the La. Sickle Cell Commission from 11 to 16.

Present law provides the commission shall be composed of 11 members:

- (1) A representative from the Sickle Cell Center of Southern La., Tulane University School of Medicine.
- (2) A representative from Children's Hospital, New Orleans.
- (3) A representative from the Baton Rouge Sickle Cell Anemia Foundation, Inc.
- (4) A representative from the Northeast La. Sickle Cell Anemia Foundation, Inc.
- (5) A representative from the Northeast La. Sickle Cell Anemia Technical Resource Foundation, Inc.
- (6) A representative from the Sickle Cell Disease Association of America, Inc., Northwest Louisiana Chapter.
- (7) A representative from the Sickle Cell Anemia Research Foundation, Alexandria.
- (8) A representative from the Southwest La. Sickle Cell Anemia, Inc.

<u>Proposed law</u> deletes <u>present law</u> and provides that the La. Sickle Cell Commission shall be comprised of 12 members who will be appointed by the governor. Those members shall include:

- (1) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Sickle Cell Center of Southern La.
- (2) One member form a list of nominees submitted by Children's Hospital, New Orleans.

- (3) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the La. Primary Care Association.
- (4) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Sickle Cell Foundation of South La.
- One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Northeast La. Sickle Cell Anemia Technical Resource Foundation, Inc.
- (6) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Sickle Cell Disease Association of America, Inc., Northwest La. Chapter.
- (7) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Sickle Cell Anemia Research Foundation, Alexandria.
- (8) One member from a list of nominees submitted by the Southwest La. Sickle Cell Anemia, Inc.
- (9) Four members from a list of nominees submitted by the La. Dept. of Health; one of whom shall be a person diagnosed with sickle cell anemia, one of whom shall be a parent of a person diagnosed with sickle cell anemia, and two of whom shall be a medical professional who provides treatment and care to patients diagnosed with sickle cell anemia.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the secretary of the La. Dept. of Health or his designee shall be members of the commission.

<u>Proposed law retains present law</u> and adds the Medicaid director of the La. Dept. of Health or his designee shall also be a member of the commission.

<u>Present law</u> provides that the commission shall hold at least four regular meetings each year at the La. Dept. of Health headquarters in Baton Rouge, La.

<u>Proposed law</u> revises <u>present law</u> and adds the commission shall hold at least four regular meetings each year and the meeting locations shall rotate throughout the state, to be determined by the chairman of the commission, to provide ease of travel for the members of the commission.

Effective upon signature of governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Amends R.S. 40:2018.3(A) and (B), (1), (2), and (9))